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Service Investigations Referred to:

De-identified Summary of Complaint

The Complainant has alleged that the Respondent Officer kicked him in the head during his arrest
and that it caused him to develop Multiple Sclerosis, and damaged his spine.
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Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Interactions with the Public

Section 11 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU
USED UNNECESSARY OR EXCESSIVE FORCE AGAINST ANY PERSON, contrary to Section
11 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195
(a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

Decision and Reasons

This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of their duties and acted
in accordance with all governing authorities. RO1 used a reasonable and necessary amount of
force to control a non-compliant suspect who was reported and confirmed, to be in the possession
of a firearm.

The BWC footage of WOL1 corroborated RO1’s version of the events, that the kick landed on the
upper back/right shoulder area of the Complainant, immediately causing him to become prone,
face down on the ground in a position of disadvantage. Due to his reporting of a pre-existing heart
condition, he was immediately transported to hospital, however he was medically cleared and
returned to the police facility.

Although the Complainant produced some medical documentation, it did not confirm any
correlation between the interaction with RO1 and his Neuro-Ophthalmologist’s suspicion of
demyelination/multiple sclerosis, based on his symptoms and MRI results in 2024.

Based on all of the evidence available to the Investigator, the Respondent Officer acted within all
legislative authorities and Service procedures.
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